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General Land Office

Jack Giberson Garry Mauro
Chief Clerk Commissioner

July 3, 1987

Mr. Cyril Brandt
P.0. Box 972
Seabrook, Texas 77586

Re: El1 Lago Marina

Dear Mr. Brandt:

This office has reviewed photographs and overlays showing that the El Lago
marina was dredged on or into private property. We have concluded that no
state-owned submerged lands are currently involved in the project.

Any construction that may later occur in the old natural channel between
Taylor Lake and Clear Lake will be subject to permitting.

Sincerely,

b

JG /o

cc: Mike Hightower -
Hightower & Associates o@
1502 West Avenue FI]@. ]
Austin, Texas 78701

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenueg
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 463-5254
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TAYLOR BAYOU

1944 SHORELINE

Prepared by HIGHTOWER
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TAYLOR BAYOU

CLEAR LAKE
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GLO Contact Report

Date: !"é_' ! é Time: .45 GLO Coordination number
caller; M WLW Project Name -EZ %}W/M(J

_____ Telephone == Personal

Person Contacted: b

Organization: Address:
Position:

Telephone: ﬁdf’g‘/‘f/fj" Lfé‘?é?
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE: 9/23/86
TO: Stuart Roberts
FROM: Bruce Smith

SUBJECT: E1 Lago Marina - Suspected Encroachment

Please review your historical photographs for this site between 1950 and
1986. We are trying to determine how the shoreline changes came about, and

where current state ownership limits are.

1 have advised Malcom Bamburg of our work on this site and he is waiting
for additional information to use in his review.

Please make copies of any pertinent photographs and forward to my attention.

Thanks for your help!

Harr-fs Co Sk Fi)e |07

Corem j:a.ﬂ, 25 P2



GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM 86-20

DATE: g/11/86
TO: Bruce Smith

FROM:

Ann Bennettﬂ 5

SUBJECT: El Lago Marina, Clear Lake

I conducted an on-site inspection on 8/7/86 of El Lago Marina. Attached
are the following photos taken during the inspection. Photo #1 shows that at
the Clear Lake end of the marina is a new L-shaped pier with new floating mark-
ers that indicate El Lago's property line. Photo #2 shows pilings in front of
the old bulkhead.

New structures at the lake end of marina may need to be permitted accord-
ing to existing bulkhead that lies behind this L-shaped pier. Also, the exist-
ing pilings in fromt of the old bulkhead will need to be removed, for these
could be hazardous to navigation. There are two (2) floating platforms with
pilings and a walkway at the north end of the marina, which is adjacent to
Nasa Rd. I. These structures according to my 1985 aerial photo doesnot lia be-
hind the old bulkhead. The new structures at each end of the marina needs
to be checked to see if an easement will be needed. If determination proves
state-owned lands are being used, an existing structure application packet
should be sent to El Lago Marina (Gerret Copeland - owner).

If I can be of further assistance, please let me know. Request notifi-
cation of determination be sent to the La Porte field office.
Thanks

AB/ab
Attachments

cc!: Walter Manchac

Forris Co. Sk File loz

Crren oy 25525
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Photo #1 - New structures at lake end
of marina X's shows floating markers

Photo #2 - Standing on new structure
looking toward Nasa Rd. I at old bullk-
head with pilings in front
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM 8gg-20

DATE: s/11/86
TO: Bruce Smith
FROM: Ann Bennett ﬂ'ﬂ-

SUBJECT: El Lago Marina, Clear Lake

1 conducted an on-site inspection on 8/7/86 of El Lago Marina. Attached
are the following photos taken during the inspection. Photo #1 shows that at
the Clear Lake end of the marina is a new L-shaped pier with new floating mark-
ers that indicate El Lago's property line. Photo #2 shows pilings in front of
the old bulkhead.

New structures at the lake end of marina may need to be permitted accord-
ing to existing bulkhead that lies behind this L-shaped pier. Also, the exist-
ing pilings in front of the old bulkhead will need to be removed, for these
could be hazardous to navigation. There are two (2) floating platforms with
pilings and a walkway at the north end of the marina, which is adjacent to
Nasa Rd. I. These structures according to my 1985 aerial photo doesnot lie be-
hind the old bulkhead. The new structures at each end of the marina needs
to be checked to see if an easement will be needed. If determination proves
state-owned lands are being used, an existing structure application packet
should be sent to El Lago Marina (Gerret Copeland = owner).

1f I can be of further assistance, please let me know. Request notifi-
cation of determination be sent to the La Porte field office.
Thanks

AB/ab
Attachments

cc: Walter Manchac

Hsrris Co. Sk File lo2 mM
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

DATE:  7/22/86
TO: Ron Brinkley ; Ann Bennett

FROM: Bruce Smith

SUBJECT: Suspected Encroachments

Please review the materials attached. Based upon the 1985 photo and
surveying's overlay I don't think there is an encroachment at E1 Lago.

If new docks, piers, etc. have been constructed that are not shown on

this photo, and if you think they fall outside of the original shoreline

as shown, send me a note and I will continue looking into the matter,
Otherwise, we need to advise Hightower that we are closing the file on this
matter,

There are several areas which Herman Forbes recommends we look into further.
I have highlighted these areas and request that you do field inspections
to document current conditions,

These are SUSPECTED encroachments only! If possible, I would prefer that
you not even tell the property owners why you are looking at the sites
until we have confirmation from surveying that state land is involved, I
know you will be questioned by many of them, but we don't need them calling
the Commissioner until we have something solid to go on from surveying,

Thanks for your help. P

Harris Co. sk Fife Jo2
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER ' MEMORANDUM

DATE: 7/8/86
TO: Herman Forbes

FROM: Bruce Smith

SUBJECT: E1 Largo Marina

Qur La Porte field office submitted the information attached regarding E1 Largo
Marina in Clear Lake, Harris County, Texas.

Please review this material to determine if any of the marina is an encroachment
on state land.

Also, please evaluate the area west of this marina on the Clear Lake shoreline
for artificial fill or shoreline alterations.

Thank you for your help,

cc: Ron Brinkley / Ann Bennett
Walter Manchac

Harrs Co. Sk. File |92






GLO Contact Report

Date: 6-30-86 Time:  9:00 AM GLO Coordination number  Compliance
SRR . Gerret Copeland - Owner
Caller; Bruce Smith . Project Name' “SNetTooRle Mo E Sloor
Lake
X Telephone ____Personal

Person Contacted: Ron Brinkley/Ann Bennett

Organization: Address:

RGO L e o S bR T T
Telephone: g A

Purpose:  Check status of file Bruce has a meeting with Mike Hightower. to.discuss-.

the project. May be encroachment. Determination has to be made by survey.

-

Response: I told Bruce that the twa contact reports-that I have in the field office
file was sent to Blake, since it was amarina, I told Bruce that T would send him

a topo map and aerial map of the vicinity. I requested letter that Mike Hightower
(Espey Huston) sent to Bruce requesting meeting.

Action Taken: Sending the attached information to Bruce Smith .

___Attn: Walter Manchac, Bruce Smith _ . ___ _

Gla=-ne=-2=01-492)

Harris Co. SkFEle J0Z

Opresilit 259 31
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HUSTON & lUU LI"LM t- LTS d‘.,...._,\ Lol

ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering & Environmental Consultants

Lohewe Jtl:!.-':m L o what he
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June 5, 1986
AT

Bruce Smith

Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress
Austin, TX 78701

RE: El Lago Marina

Dear Bruce:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Espey, Huston & Associates,
Inc. (EH&A) has been hired to represent El Lago Marina (Mr. Cyril Brandt,
Manager) for resolving the alleged encroachment of said marina on state-owned
lands.

I will be coordinating the position document for presentation to you at a
later date and will move on this project as quickly as possible to hopefully
resolve the issue in a timely fashion. In the interim, please call me

if you have any questions concerning El Lago Marina.

I will be contacting you in the near future for a meeting to further discuss
the issue.

Thank you for your continued cooperation with EH&A and my clients.
Sincerely,

Mike Hightower

Office Manager

/pw

cc: ©Cyril A. Brandt
Michael C. Ainbinder, Walsh, Squires & Tompkins

HE:"FJI Co. Sk File [0S

5350 South Staples, Suite 212 - Corpus Christi, Texas 78411 - (512) 993-4696
Crendiy 25738
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Bruce Smith

Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress
Austin, TX 78701

5350 South Staples, Suite 212 - Corpus Christi, Texas 78411
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NEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
GALVERTON LISTRICT, CORPE OF ENGINFIMN
F O RO 1239
GALVESTOMN. TEXAS 7TBBO

DAL L, WH=2A A -VERMIT - 93RS 17 April 1972
* o tnary 14n?. Tavlor "owew, basln & bulkheads,

breat whaadag ) whiarven

Boant Terdn ol Texas
. 0, lox 12y
Seabrook, Texas

T TR

Helerence §8 made to the permit (mmueg vou on the above date far dredy ing

in the above named warerway and beariong the above permir numbor ., if a

number was asslgned, .

Information {n requested as to whether or not vou have been maintaining

and wish to continue matntenance of the channel, basin or other ares for
which dredg!ing was authorized by the permit. I continuned maintetance iz
planned vou mav aipn below that statement at the bottom of the (nejoged

voapy ol this letrer, insert the date and return {t, 1f theve {2 uny paret

of the adidress that js Incorrect, please show the proper correctione be | ow
the sipnature, 1f we have net received a positive reply within 10 davs from
the date +§ this letter we shall asaume that you nao lenger wish to matntain
the dredged area. 1o thia case the anthorization will be congidered Withirawn
and you will need te rubmit & new application that will Lo processad in the
usual maaner hefore any further dredging s pertorse:sd jn the AT 0,

Prior to performing anvy maintenance dredging, further authorization must be _
nhtained, Your request oust be saobmitted {n aufficjent ti=w to igsus g T
public noticse an! pericrm ather procensling asks, The narsnl pericd for &
receipt of comwents in response to the uotice ju 0 dava. Anv requeat for a
shorter period miat be fully justified. A lette Fegueating authinrizaticn for
maintenance dredging khionld Include & proper referepce to the preralt that

author zed the droedging ul lgtianl 'y,
Slnceresiv vours, Eo
WILLIAM ¢, NEELY % o]

hief, Permit Branch
"4-,9'?-&-—

Con rd malntena i nned,
T At
.

{(signature)
e Horris Co. sk Ele 102
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U 5% ARMY NGINCER KELIDENT OFFICE

W Grlveaton , Texas

17 July 63
(Dare)

SUBJECT. Inspection of work done under permit No. W-N-243-41-Permit- 5385

TO: District Enginecer, U, §, Army Engineer District, Galveston
Through: Resident Engineer, U, S. Aruy Engineer Resident Office,
Galveston , Texas

L. Reference is w.l. :0 a permit {ssuec t.- Boat Town of Texas, P, O,

Dot 324, Seabrook, Texas

(Permittee's name and address)
under date of 9 January 1962 » Authorizing the maintain existing

hoat 11ft, construct bulkheadu, boat sheds, vharves and dre a bagin
The spoll to placed on (Description of work)
shore
in___ Teylor Bayou = i

(Name of waterway)

at a location at its entrance into Clear Lake
(Distance and * -aring from nearecst town, landmark, etc,)

2. This will inform you that on 17 July 6 (date),
I inspected the work done under the permit and it was found co be in

accordance with the approved plans.

3. Exceptions, remarks, and recommendations: I wvas shown subject

_permit by Mr. J. H. Froast, Owner,

(See note on opposite side)

SWN FL 136 (C)
27 Mar 59

Horeis (o. Sk-File 102  Replaces SHTN-C-227 which is cbsolete

4. Date work under permit was started Approximately a9 January 62

5. Date work under permit was completed Approximately 20 April = 62
o bt
stgnature (KM, RIGERS

Title Engineering Technician

{Over)

T T :'_EE--": =5




\ \

(The Rowildent kngloeer vou s tor the accurm y of the Inspection made,
and fur the competency of the lnupector, and he, the Hesident Englnear,
in rewponnlble for the Iraprction wurk reported),

lat Ind.

U. 5. Army Englneer Kewsident Office,  Gnlvenlon , Texawn, 17 Juiy 63
(Data)

TO: District Englnear, Attentlon: Chief, Permit Branch

l. The subject inspection work was done ln accordance with
instructions in paragraph 4203.08, DOM,

2. It is recommended: (Check one)

X a. That the work dons be considered as scceptable from the
standpoint of navigation, and that the flle on the case be con-

sidered as complete,

__b. That the work done be conosldered as acceptable from the
atandpoint of navigatlon but that the permittee submit revised
plans to show the.wourk as actually dona.

—.c. That the work done not be considered a» acceptable from
the standpoint of navigatlion and that the Department should re-
quire the permittee to take tha following action:

J -
4 PP S,
T i : .r.;'f.o-"r*.-’
signatues > FRATAL 1. mfm1ING o

Title Heoldent Fngd neer

Note:
For structures adjacent to a prolect channel, show measured distance
from near buttow edge of project channel,

For bridgen, wmeasured clearances should be given. All slavatiune
should be shuown with reference to the Corps of Engineers datum, Lf possible
Report starting date ac soon as poselble after conetruction has been
comsenced. Submit Lnepection report lemedlately upon completion of work.

If no work is to ba done, glve source of information.

In all casees, any deviation from the approved plans should bs noted.

oo o sk Fie 10z E
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szmest BOAT TOWN OF TEXAS $=s=ec

BT =
“"WOMTH SHOKE OF CLEAR LANXE"
SMEImAL OFFICE
" O DR 4TH " SEABROON TERAS
KEMAH 77 4841 + HOUBTON CA B D208

“Toslon

July 17, 1963 EW

U. 6. Army Engineer Dint. Galveston
Corps of Engincera

606 Santa Fe Building

Galveston, Texas

Attn: William G. Neely
Chief Permit Seoction

Gentlemen:

With Reference to W=N-243-41 permit 5385, this
letter will serve to notify you of the completion
of the refered to construction on or about April
20, 1962.

Very truly yours,

LOAT TOWN of TEXAS

AR e\ -

J. H. Frost, Jr.
Owner

JHF,Jr/kb

Copy furnished:
Resident Engineer
Fort Point Resident Office
Galveston, Texas (18 July 1963)

Harris Co. 5k File 102 dustin THads

hEgd vhng Auvbirn ROAD
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. “ . » i ]
BOAT TOWN OF TEXAS, - L
3 -:Ew “NORTH SHORE OF CLEAR LAKE "~ J___:: DR
ARNFEAL QPP
January 23, 1962 :’:‘:‘:_‘::“ ..t,::::of::: i

U. 8. Army Engineer Dist. Galveston
Corps of Engineers

606 Banta Fe Bullding

Galesaton, Texas

Attn: William G. Neely
o Chief, Permit Section
[

Centlemen:

S This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit in regard to our
Eo construction on our proparty in Taylor Bayou.

Thank you for processing this for us aw quickly as you did. We
all appreciate it.

Construction has started and I anticipate completion in two months.

Sincerely.

Corar T

Omar Lennen
General Manager

cc: Resident Engineer
U. 5. Army Engineer Office
Fort Point
Galveston, Texas

OL/ss

Harris (o- Sk File 102
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

More. 10 im Lo b unederatorsd (hat hin et rument doess oot glve any propecly cighta either In feal catple or mate-
rinl, oor moy ovelumive priviloges; and thint 00 idoea pot suthorees any Injury to private property of inva=on of privale
rughte, vr woy infeingement of Federnl, Siate, or loeal lnwa or regulntions, nor dees i obyinte (80 peeosassty of sbdainmg
Steite wearnl Lo the work gulhorired, 17 MeEMeLY EIFREARES THFE ARRFNT OF THE FodoBar Gove * 00T i FAR AR TN
CERNA THE FURLIC RIGHTH 0F MAYIGATION,  (Hee Cummings v OChicaga, 1RR L. H, 4100 ) T S

W-N-243-4] -PERAMIT-5305

ﬂrtfsonw-l;:h- District Engineer, 1. A, Aray Englneer
o Districe, Galveaston, Corps ol Enplneers.
R Galvestun, Texss
B Rnat Tivm of Texas
P. 0. Box 124

Seabrnok, Teras

7 January S 1 G2 :

Cent leman:

e

-*:'-'_".-: Re orring to written requent dnted B December 1961 . s

1 have to inform you that, upon the recommendation of the Chief of Engineern,

nnd under the provinlona of Secetlon 10 of the Act of Congresn approved Maroh 3,

1497, ontitled "An not moklng npproprintiona for the constructlon, ropnir, nnd
progervation of certnin publlie works on rivera and harbora, ond for othor pur-

poting,”® you are herehy nuthorleed by the Secretnry of the Army.

to milntsln an exlsting boat 1ift, dredge a basln and construct bullheads,
iHare deseriles ihs projpesid sirneslure or wark. |

bost shaills and wharves, the dredgad material to ba plarvd on shore,-- -

Tn Teylor Rayou, on the right descending slde,

iHaee ¢ b parmed the rlver, ha r. vy malerwap son: srasd |

At % lotation nesr its sutrance into Clear Lake, approxirately 2 wilas west from
[ Hars i ba pamed the pearset wafl hoomn lneality  peeferably @ tren or cite  and the dlstaacs In miles and tanthe froin sens defimits podnt In
th saine, #atilog shetbsr shemg o) balaw or gleing digestion by =it of rempass |

Saabrook, Teras, i o

Ifi asoordance with the plana shown on the drawinghttnched hereto In two shaets,

{idr deawings . giva Als nomber or olher dsfinita entifi-atiien marks |
entitled, "Proposed Marins in CLEAR LAKE un RORTH GHORE County of HARRIS,
Btate TEXAS,"._ .. : : oril

gul.jeot to the following ornditionss

Farris Qo. Sk File 102 T




e ( ~———y T

()} That the wark shall be subjeet to the supervizion and approval of (e [iateled Fngineer, Corpa of Engineers,
In charge of the locality, wha may temporarily suspend the work st sny Gime, if in bis judgment (e inte: esta of navi-
EAT o ma respiire, -

(hy That any material dresdgeed In the premeculion of the work hereln authorizesl shall be removed (I'rpnl" and no
large tefuse piles, ridges acroas the e of the walerway, or ieep holea thal may have & Lendency to raune I jury to
navigable channels ar to the banks of the waterway shall o loft, I any plywe, wire, or cabile herely antharized in lald
In a trench, the formation of permanent rldges aeross e bedd of the waterway shall be avoided and the hack Alling
shall b= mo done an net to nerense the cont of futore deediglng for navigation.  Any material to be depogited or
dumped undder thin muthorization, cither In the waterway or on shore alovs high-waler mark, shnll be denoaited or
dumped al the lenlity shawn on the deawing hereto attached, snd, IF s presercibed thereon, within or behind s gerunl]
andl sulmtantial buikhend or bulkhends, such an will prevend eacape of the material in the waterway.,  If the mate.
rial in Lo b ddepstemitodd In the harler of New York, or In ite sdjaeent or tributary walers, or in lLong Talamd Bound, &
permit therefor must be prreviounly oltalnel friom the Hupervisor of New York Harbor, New 3 ork iy,

{e}) That there shall be no unreasanable 'nterference with navigation by the work hereln authorlzed,

id) That It Inspectlons or any other operatinone by the U nited States are niceanary In the interest of navigation,
all expwnees connecled therewith shall e burne by the permittoe,

(#) That ne sttempt shsll be made by the permittee or the owner to forbid the fuli snd free use o the publie of
all navigahle waters at or ad jacent to the work or struclure,

(f) That If future oprrations by the United Htates require an alteration In the poaltion of the structurs or work
herein au harlzed, or If, in the opinlon of the Reeretary of the Army, it ahall cause unreasonable sbatruetion to the free
navigalle of sall waler, the owner will ba required wpon due noties from the Recretary of the Army, Lo remove or
alter the Lructural work or obstructions caussd therehy w iLhout expense to the United Btates, po ma to remler nevign -
tln reasunabily free, eeay, and vnobstrueted; and If, upon the expiration or revoestion of this permit, the atructure,
All, exeavation, or elher misdification of the walercourse hereby authorieed shall not be completed, the awners shall,
without expeenne to the United Bintes, and 1o such extent and In such tme sl manner as the HSecretary of Lthe Army
may reipiite, remove sll or any portion of the uncompletsd strueture or A1 and reatore G e former conditlon the navi-
gable cepacl'y of the watercourse. No I.'II'ITI shall be mude against the United States on secount of any such removal
wr alteratlon,

{¢) That the United Hiates shall in nio case be llable for any damage or injury to the structure or work hereln
sritharired which may be eaused by or result from future nperations undertnken by the Government for the eonservo-
Lirn wr improvement of navigatlon, « - for other purpses, and no clalm or rlght to compensation shall aneerus from
any msuch damage.

(hy That If the display of lights and slgnals ov any work herely suthorized is not otherwise provided for by law,
much lights and algnala as may be prescribed by the U, 8. Const Guard, shall be instabied and maintnined by sl «f the
vxprnes of Lhe owner,

ii) That the permittes shall notify the rnld district snginecr at what time the work will b commeneed, anid a8
far In advance of the tine of eommenerment ae the gaid distriet cogineer may apecify, and shall alio notify him
promptly, in writing, of the commencement of work, suspension of waork, if for 8 period of moare than one week,
reaumplion of work, and lls completion,

(i) That if the structure or work herein suthorized le not completed an or before Eha thicey~Eirat day
of Decossber = |, 1903 | this permit, if not previously revoked or apecifically exlended, shall coase and
T e N e -

—

E; authority of the Secretary of the Armyi

| / ay
: ‘

. r ¢ A e
P e R R S i i= = I
‘ /
1 drawings attached WILLLAM G. MEELY !
Chlef, Permit Section |
PLITE 1721 (Clvll) 7% sre mpsrsstos 8D Form o8, doted 1 dpe @, which msy be wset ot ssbousbed.
B4 1140-0-000 0 0 Seentet MHETIS MR 10—TI0S §
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i, 5. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, GALVESTON

CORPS OF ENGINEERS W-N=2L3-L1-FERMII-5353
&0F SANTA FE BUILDING
GALVESTON, TEXAS i3 Decembe- 19€&]

FUBLIC NOTICE

To=erestad artils: axe teseby notified that application has been mad: zo the
Dissri1z: Enat-er: f-r a Department of the Army peimit for structures and work in
navigable watzzs 1r this Ernpineer District, as follows:

Nate -! spallcart. Beat Town of Texas, P. 0. Box 324,

Sesbraock luxars,

L:cati:n. Tayler Bayou, on the right descending side,
‘esr its ¢ntrance irto Clear Lake, central to a point approximately
2 miles west from Seabroock, Texas.

Character of werk: The applicant proposes to maintain an
existing boat lift, dredge a basin and construct bulkheads, boatr
sheds and wharves at the above locatlon. A bulkhead would extand
wzs=exz.y 323 feet generally along the north shore line of a shallow
cut-pft area cshoreward from an existing island, then ecutherly a
distance cf 26s feet a%d then northeasterly a distance of 331 fert
t> a polat opposite the point of beginning. The area inclosed by
the bulkhead including the existing island would be dredged t- a
depth of 6 feet az mean low tide. The material would be placed
on shore. Boat sheds woold be constructed along portions of the
prrimeter of the bulkhzad,

The plans may bz seer in Room 715, Santa Fe Building, Galveston, Texas, at
ary time betweer 7:45 A.M. and &4:45 P.M., Monday through Friday, or at the Corps
c¢f Engineers Resident Office at Fort Point, Galveston, Texas.

Any protest you have to make against the proposed operations from the stand-
point of navigation shculd be received by the District Engineer not ls%er than
28 December 1961, However, more time will be given when required if the request
is received by the limiting date. If no comments are received by that date it will
be considered that there are no objections, i

3 The decision as to whether or not a permit will be issued must rest primarily
B 5 upon the effect of the propcsed work on navigation. The Corps of Engineers cannot
{ undertake to adjudicate conflicting claims to property rights affected by the pro-
posed work.

Notice mailed app..cant
PS Trays 1, 2 & 5

TLB Trays 2, 3 & 5 DISTRICT ENGINEER

Motice mailed Mr. Lester L. Tatum, 5526 GALVESTON DISTRICT
Fleldwood, Houston, Texas

CORFS CF ENGINEERS
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The District Engineer

U. 8. Army Engineer District
P. 0. Box 1229

Galveston, Texas

Dear 8ir:

We request a permit for constructing a Marina on property owned
by Mr. J. H. Frost, Jr., dba Boat Town of Texas, located on the
North shore of Clear Lake, near Seabrook, Texas.

L3

The soil obtained from digging up his island and trimming the
shoreline for Marina bulk~heading will be distributed on his
property and where needed for f111.

The property is bounded on one side by State FM Rd. 528, and the

adjacent property owner is Mr. Lester L. Tatum, 5526 Fleldwood,
Houston, Texas

Very truly yours,
7, A
("t I sene-

Omar Lennen
General Manager

OL/ss
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JJETES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
4.2867 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE

RITSON MORRIS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 52
EL LAGO, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

-
-

A tract or parcel of land containing 4.2867 acres of land, more or less,
in the Ritson Morris Survey, Abstract No. 52, in Harris County, Texas,
being out of a part of that certain 4.538 acre tract conveyed by J.H.
Frost, Jr., to Coastal Turbocraft, Inc., by deed dated July 27, 1960,
recoréed in Volume 4097, Page 394 of the Deed Records of Harris County,
Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as
follows:

A .

BEGINNING at a capped 5/8 inch iron rod at the point where the west line ;
of said Coastal Turbocraft, Inc. tract described in a deed recorded in 4
Volume 4097, Page 394 of the Deed Records; intersects the south line of

F.M. 528 (Nasa Road 1) based on a width of 100 feet, /said corner being 1
the northeasterly corner of a said 6.71 acre tract of land as described s
in EXHIBIT "A" of a deed dated August 9,1973 from Trigg-Vaughn Properties 7y
to Blue Sea Resort, Inc. and recorded in the real property records of .
Harris County, Texas, at Clerk's File Number D—Qddilltf : ) ;
THENCE S 05° 59' 35" W- with the west line of the said 4.538 acre tract

and the east line of said 6.71 acre tract a distance of 210.08 feet to

a 5/8 inch iron rod set for an angle point;

THENCE S 03° 55' 25" E- continuing with the common property line of said
4.538 acre tract and the 6.71 acre tract, at 250.62 feet passing a con-
crete bulkhead corner in all a total distance of 318.89 feet to a point
for corner, in the margin of Taylor Lake Bayou;

THENCE with the meanders of the old margin of Taylor Lake Bayou in a
northeasterly direction as follows: N 64° 25' E- 93.60 feet; N 58% 04' 47"
E~1500Feect: N 77" 05’ E-202.8 feet and N 78° 12' 45" E- 256.6 feet to

a point for corner in the south right-of-way line of F.M. 528 (Nasa Road
1l)based on a 100 foot width;

THENCE N 55° 47' 00" W- with the south right-of-way line .of said F.M. 528
(Nasa Road 1) at 22.36 feet passing a concrete bulkhead , in all a total
distance of 232.89 feet to a "P.K." nail set at the point of curvature of
a curve to the left with a radius of 1,096.28 feet and subtended by an
angle of 26° 26" 06",

THENCE continuing along the south line of F.M. 528 (Nasa Road 1) based
on a width of 100 feet, in a Westerly direction following the arc of the
curve to the left a distance of 505.8 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion found on the date of this survey, dated
November 16,1981 to be submerged by the waters of Clear Lake and Taylor
Lake Bayou and is thereby affected by the ebb and flow of the tide:

BEGINNING at the concrete bulkhead corner in the west line of this. tract
located S 03° 55' 25" E—a distance of 250.62 feet from the 5/8 'inch iron
rod set for angle poipt in the west line of said tract;

THENCE S 03° 55' 25" E—a distance of 68.27 feet to the original south-
west corner in the margin of Taylor Lake Bayou;

THENCE with the meanders of the old margin of Taylor Lake Bayou in a
northeasterly direction as follows: N 64° 25' E-93.60 feet; N 58°- 04!
47" E- 150 feet: N 77° 05' E=-202.8 feet and N 78° 12' 45" £-256.6 feet
to a point for ¢orner in the south line of F.M. 528 (Nasa Road 1) based
on a 100 foot width,

THENCE N 55° 47' 00" W— with the south right-of-way line of said F.M. 528
(Nasa Road 1) a distance of 22.36 feet to the intersection with a concrete
bulkhead;

Harris Go. sk File loz
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THENCE N 84° 19' 01" W- with said concrete bulkhead, a distance of 195.28

feet to an angle point in the bulkhead;

THENCE N 77° 06' 18" W- with said concrete bulkhead, a distance of 81.42
feet to an interior corner of the said bulkhead;

THENCE S 12° 40' 18" W- with said concrete bulkhead, a distance of
4.75 feet to a corner of the said bulkhead;

THENCE N 77° 19' 42" W- with said bulkhead, a distance of 279.24 feet to
an interior corner of said concrete bulkhead;

THENCE S 07° 23' 48" W—with said Bulkhead, a distance of 264.04 feet to

a corner of the bulkhead,

THENCE N 84° 06' 16" W- with said concrete bulkhead, a distance of 66.10
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1.6941 acres of submerged
land and leaving a net dry land area of 2.5926 acres of land, more or less.

Compiled by:
Five Star Surveying, Inc.
November 16, 1981

=
Harris Qu. Sk File 102
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c9703¢c/1
: GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF TEXAS b
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OFHARRIS )

THAT, PEREGRINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 8 Texas Corporation,
acting herein by and through its duly authorized officers, of
Harrfs County, Texas, hereinafter called GRANTCRS, for and in
consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($£10.00) cash, and
etheﬁ good and valuable considerations to them in hand paid by

GERRET COPELAMD, whose address is Box 4060, Greenville, Delaware
19807 THCOTE SR S0UE G ORE X X XREFE B

hereinafter called GRANTEES, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged eand cnnfeﬁsed, and the further
consideration of the execution and delivery by GRANTEES of one
certain promissory note of even date herewith (hereinafter
called "Wrap-around Note"), payable to the order of GRANTCRS,
in the principal amounts of SIX HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND AND
HG!T@U DCLLARS (4$620,000.00) and ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND
HDI1ﬂﬁ DOLLARS ($100,000.00) contains the usual and customary
clauses for acceleration of maturity and the payment of

attcrﬁey‘s fees in the event of default, and is secured in its

payment by the vendor's lien retazined herein, and 1is-

additionally secured by a Deed of Trust of even date .herewith
to JULIAN M. MOSS, JR. TRUSTEE; has GRANTED, SOLD and CCNVEYED,
and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto said
GEREET COPELAND, GRANTEES, the following deseribed property in
Harris County, Texas, it its "AS IS" "WHERE AS" condition,

to-wit:

A tract or parcel of land containing h,2867
acres of land, more or less, in the Ritson
Morris Survey, Abstract No. 52, 1in Harris
County, Texas, being out of a part of that
certain #4.538 acre tract conveyed to J. H.
Frost, Jr. to Coastal Turboeraft, Inec. by
Deed dated July 27, 1960, recorded in Volume
4097, Page 394 of the eed Records of Harris
Jecounty, Texas, and being more particularly
deseribed by metes and bounds on Exhibit nan
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Ha,.-,-u {'_",m -SJE File M«?
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In the event any prepayment(s) shall be made Upﬁn the
Wrap-around Notes, same shall be applied against the principa]
thereof:; but that any partieal prepayment(s) so made shall not
serve to vitiate the making of the regular monthly installments
thereunder. It is further stipulated thaﬁ any prepaymené{s} on
the Wrap-around Note shall be made without penalty therefo;.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLC the above described premises,jin its
wpSs IS" "WHERE AS" condition, together with 211 and singular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belnngiﬁg unto
the s2id GRANTEES their heirs, successors and assigns f&rever.
And GRANTCRS do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
L ators: snd ssaigns; to WARRANT landi FOREVER DEFEND, al3
and singular the said in its "AS IS"™ "WHERE A8" condition
premises unto said GRANTEES,their heirs, and assigns, against
every person whomscever lawfully elaiminé or to claim the same,
or any part thereof. i

Taxes for the current jear have been prorated gnd are
assumed by GRANTEES. This conveyance is made subject to 511 and
singular the restrictions, conditions, easements, leasehold
interests, and covenants, if any, applicable to and enforceable
against the above deseribed property, as reflected by the
records of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas. THIS
COMVEYANCE IS MADE AND ACCEPTED SUBJECT TO THE éHAHTEE
EXCEPTING THE .PROPERTY IN ITS "AS IS"™ "WHERE AS" :DHDITIGH
WITHOUT WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (EXCEPT WAHHAHfIES OF
TITLE) OF ANY KIMND OR HATUFE. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIP;TED TC
WARRANTIES AS TO HABITIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A FAH?ICULHR
PURPOSE, WHICH WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSELY WAIVED &RHHTEE
AMD GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS INSPECTED THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY TOGETHER WITH THE IMFRG?EFENTS SITUATED THEREON AND
ACCEPTS THEM IN THEIR "AS IS"™ "WHERE AS"™ CONDITICN.

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the Vendor's
lien is retained zgainst the above described premises until the
above described Wrap-around Notes and 21l accrued interest
thereon, has been fully and finally paid, according to the
face, tenor, effect and reading thereof, when this Deed shall

become abszolute. !
Harris (o. Sk File (b2
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EXHIBIT "aA"

A tract or parcel of land containing 4,2867 acres of land, more or less, in
the Ritson Morris Survey, Abstract No. 52, in Harris County, Texas, being
out of a part of that certain 4.538 acre tract conveyed to J. H. Frost, Jr.,
to Coastal Turbocraft, Inc., by deed dated July 27, 1960, recorded in Volume
4097, Page 394 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas, and being more
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a 5/8 inch iron rod at the point where the west line of said
COASTAL TURBOCRAFT, INC., tract described in deed recorded in Volume 4097,
Page 394 of the Deed Records, intersects the south line of F.M. Highway 528,
based on a width of 100 feet;

THENCE along said West line South 5° 59' 35" West, 210.08 feet to a one inch
iron pipe at angle point; :

THENCE continuing along said West line “South 3° 55' 25" East, 318.89 feet

to a point for corner in the North margin of Taylor Bayou;

THENCE in a Northeasterly direction with the meanders of the North bank of
Taylor Bayou as follows: North 64° 25' East, 93.60 feet; North 58° 04' 47"
East 150 feet; North 77° 05' East 202.8 feet; and North 78° 12' 45" East 256.
feet to a point for cormer in the South right-of-way line of F.M. Highway
528, based on a width of 100 feet;

THENCE along the South right-of-way line of said F.M. Highway 528,- North 55°
47' Wesc, 232.89 feet to a brass disc at the P. C. of a curve to the lefr;

THENCE continuing along the south line of F.M. Highway 528, in a westerly
direction following a curve to the left, having a radius of 1096.28 feer for
a distance of 505.8 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING.

Harrr_; G,u Sk Filg .“:'Z
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NaLTER 8 mum'.vl;h 7136225810
SCOTT R SOMMERS May 9, 1986

WILLIAM C, MCDONALD

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Espey, Houston & Asscciates
5350 South Staples Street, Suite 212
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Fe: El Lago Marina
Dear Mike:

Since our telephone conversation, I have had an opportunity to speak with Amn
Bennett of the General Land Office ("GLO") who indicated that it is the GIO's position
that E1 Lago Marina is located in part on State of Texas coastal lands. Ms. Bennett
further indicated that the GIO wants the owner of the Marina, Mr. Gerret van S.
Copeland, to apply for a State Easement on Coastal Lands and pay the customary fees in
connection therewith. Naturally, the position we would like to take is that Mr.
Copeland is the owner of the entirety of the property upon which the Marina is located.

Enclosed for your consideration are copies of the following:

1. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Dredging Permit and related file correspondence
dating back to 1961, the time when Taylor Bayou was dredged in connection with con-
struction of the Marina, then known as Boat Town of Texas (you will note that the Dredg-
ing Permit reflects an island that was campletely removed at the time of dredging);

2. Aerial Photograph of the Marina;
3. Survey of the Marina prepared by R.W. Patrick & Associates, Inc. in 1975;

4. Survey of the Marina prepared by Five Star Surveying, Inc. in 1981 in con-
nection with the acquisition of the Marina by Mr. Copeland;

5. Legal description of the Marina prepared by Five Star Surveying, Inc. in
connection with the acquisition of the Marina by Mr. Copeland which excepts "that
portion...to be submerged by the waters of Clear Lake and Taylor Lake Bayou and is
thereby affected by the ebb and flow of the tide...;"

6. General Warranty Deed from Peregrine Construction Company to Gerret Copeland,

which does not take exception to submerged land affected by the ebb and flow of the tide
and which purports to convey to Mr. Copeland indefeasible title to the entire Marina;

and
7. Owner's Policy of Title Insurance issued to Mr. Copeland.

Harrrs Co. Sk. File 102
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Mr. Mike Hightower

May 9, 1986

Page 2

Ms. Bennett has informed me that the appropriate manner for Mr. Copeland to contest
the GIO's position that the Marina is on State coastal lands is to apply to the GLO for
a determination of ownership. Ms. Bennett seemed to feel that if the offshore struc-
tures of the Marina were located in waters that had been dredged in order to make them
navigable then these would not be State coastal lands. The Army Corps of Engineers File
would seem to be favorable in this regard.

Once you have had an opportunity to review the foregoing, please call me with your
thoughts as to how we may best proceed. Should you require any additional information,
you may call either me or Mr. Cyril Brandt who manages the Marina. Mr. Brandt's tele-
phone mumber is (713) 326-2408.

Thank you for your generous assistance and cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,

WALSH, SQUIRES & TOMPEINS

‘.
—_— =

By: - :
Michael C. Ainbinder

(MCA,/md/LTR4)
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cyril A. Brandt
4321 NASA Road One
Seabrock, Texas 77586
(with enclosure)

Harrrs Co. Sk. File |D?

CotenFlir RS T60




@ rom the desk of % /Y(g

ANN BENNETT

Rewee,

o R
Eozenrle] 25 P4/




GLO Contact Report

Date: 4415/86 B Time: 10000 AN GLO Coordination number _ Compliance
Caller: Cyril Brandt 3% Project Name _ El lago Marina
' : Clear Lake

X Telephone ____ Personal

Person Contacted: Ann_Bennett .

Organization: Address: 4321 Nasa Rd. I i
Position: oy Seabrook, Texas 77586
Telephone: 326-2408 (caller)

Purpose: Called in response to my card left with the manager of the marina, con- =

cerning a permit for the marina. Do they have a current ecasement with the GIO.

-

Response:  Mr. Brandt's son-in-law (Gerret Copeland) owns the marina. Mr. Brandt says

that it is private and not state-owned land. I told him that if he would submit all
the necessary information showing the area in guestion T would forward it to onr survey
department in Austin for a determination. Mr. Brandt said that he would and said it

would be around the 10th of May before he could get all the necessary information. I

said fine.

Action Taken: __ Will forward request to survey S Soon as received g s ST

GlLu=-UC=-24=-(1-81)
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GLO Contact Report

Date: 5-30-86 Time: 4:45 PM GLO Coordination number _ Compliance

Caller; Mr, Brandt Project Name

El largo Marina - Clear Lake
¥ Telephone ___ Personal

Person Contacted: Ann Bennett

Organization: Address:

Position:

Telephone:

Purpose: Called to say his attorney is working with another attorney in Austin

on hi% case (proving that the submerged area does not belong to the state).
Mike Aimbimder attorney — 961-4103. local attorney.

Response: I ask him if he would keep me informed. Mr. Brandt will call me next week.
6/5/86, Mr, Brandt called and said that they will be represented by Espey Huston &

Assoc. in Austin. They will be sending information to Bruce Smith with a cc to the

field office, I thanked him for calling.

Action Taken: Add to file,

7 Attn: Walter Manchac, Blake Pittman

GLO-UC-24-(1-82)
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; GLO, Contact Report

Nate: 6-30-86 ~ Time: _ 9:00 AM GLO Coordination number _ Compliance

A : Gerret Copeland - Owner
caller; Bruce Smith Project Name El Ia,gaj’gm_:_c]ear
- Lake

e B S ——

X TE?EDHGI’IE Personal

Person Contacted: _ Ron Brinkley/Ann Bennett

Address: i

Organization:

S IO i e : S el N et

Telephone: : e CETRR

Purpose: _ ___ Check status of _file. _Bruce has a meeting with Mike Hightower. to. discuss-

the project. May be encroachment. Determination has to be made by survey. ______

Response: I told Bruce that the hm_mntmmpomg_lzba.LLhm.in_the_field-aﬁi{.:e.

file was sent to Blake, since it was a marina, I told Bruce that 1 would send him
a topo map and aerial map of the vicinity, I mmuam_mmﬂe_mmwn £

(Espey Huston) sent to Bruce requesting meeting. i

Action Taken: Sending the attached information to Bruce Smith

&J‘ WM dteid ,M'&Joaéq v 19 7. o ), o

Attn: Walter Manchac, Bruce Smith_ __ ...

Glo=Ue=2=-(1-42)
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